

No. 00-5069

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH EDISON COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
In Case No. 97-269C, HONORABLE FRANCIS M. ALLEGRA**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER
COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Of Counsel:

**REBECCA A. WOMELDORF
MICHAEL R. MINER**

**JERRY STOUCK
Spriggs & Hollingsworth
1350 I Street, N.W., Ninth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 898-5800
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC
POWER COMPANY**

May 17, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST STATEMENT1

I. THE RETROACTIVE EPACT ASSESSMENTS VIOLATE DUE
PROCESS PRINCIPLES EVEN MORE SO THAN OTHER
RETROACTIVE “WHOLLY NEW TAXES.”1

II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DECIDE THE CONSTITUTIONAL
ISSUES PRESENTED HERE ON THE BASIS OF FACTUAL
ASSUMPTIONS THAT ARE BOTH INCORRECT AND
CONTRARY TO PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS.6

CONCLUSION10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40, 49 (1960)	9
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142 (1927).....	1, 2
<i>Carlton v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994)	2, 4
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 99-1464, slip op. (Fed. Cir. May 3, 2001)	8
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	4
<i>Nichols v. Coolidge</i> , 274 U.S. 531 (1927).....	1
<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass’n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	4
<i>Untermeyer v. Anderson</i> , 276 U.S. 440 (1928)	1
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 112 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	6, 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2296a	7
42 U.S.C. § 2296a-2.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2297d.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2297d-1.....	4

Other Authorities

Office of Env'tl. Mgmt., U.S. Dep't of Energy, Uranium Enrichment
Decontamination & Decommissioning Fund Triennial Report
(May 3, 1996)10

U.S. Dep't of Energy, Uranium Enrichment Decontamination &
Decommissioning Fund 1998 Annual Report.....7
